
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 5 September 2023 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Paul Arnold (Chair), Vikki Hartstean (Vice-Chair), Adam Carter, 
John Cecil, Georgette Polley, Cici Manwa and Augustine Ononaji 
 
Laura Hall, Thurrock OpenDoor, Children In Care Council 
Wendy Caswell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association 
Jackie Enifer, Vice-Chair, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association 
Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Gary Collins, Jack Duffin, James Halden, Sara Muldowney and 
Sue Shinnick 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 18 July 2023. 
  

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 



 
 

5   Children's Social Care Performance 2023-24  
 

11 - 28 
 
6   Joint Housing Protocol for Care Leavers  

 
29 - 58 

 
7   After Care Service Report  

 
59 - 70 

 
8   Report on Transitions to Adult Services for Care Leavers and 

Children in Care  
 

71 - 98 

 
9   Report on ‘Staying Put’ Policy and Provision in Thurrock  

 
99 - 138 

 
10   Verbal Update - Children in Care Council  

 
 

 
11   Work Programme  

 
139 - 142 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 25 August 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are 
[...]
rther 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 18 July 
2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Paul Arnold (Chair), Vikki Hartstean (Vice-Chair), 
Adam Carter, John Cecil, Georgette Polley, Cici Manwa and 
Augustine Ononaji 
 
Wendy Caswell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association  
Jackie Enifer, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association 

 
Apologises:  
 
In attendance: 

 
Laura Hall, Thurrock Open Door  
 
Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 
Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Dan Jones, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children 
Clare Moore, Strategic Lead for the Youth Offending Service 
and Prevention 
Keeley Pullen, Keeley Pullen, Headteacher of the Virtual School 
for Children 
Ines Paris, Designated Lead Safeguarding Nurse 
Liz Shields, Service Manager Adoption Service  
Peter Turner, Chair of the Fostering and Adoption Panel  
Tina Russel, Assistant Director SET CAMHS and Partnerships 
Donna Noble, Business Support Officer, Legal and Governance 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 were approved as a true 
and correct record.  
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

4. Children’s Social Care Performance 2022-23  
 
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help 
presented the report found on pages 9 to 30 of the agenda. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



  
Members discussions focused on the Initial Health Assessments and the 
timeliness of their completion for Thurrock’s children and young people within 
care. They sought assurances that improvements continued to be made 
including meeting timescales for Initial Health Assessments. 
  
Members requested that regular updates on Initial Health Assessments were 
presented to the Committee.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Members note improvements, challenges and areas for 
improvement in Children’s Social Care and note the work that is 
undertaken to ensure good and improving performance. 
 

5. Adoption Statement of Purpose  
 
The Strategic Lead, Looked After Children introduced the report found on 
pages 31 to 62 of the agenda. 
  
Throughout discussions the following were discussed:  
  

• The adoption team assisted with providing the support services to 
adoptees and adopters. Along with support for special guardians and 
the children placed with them, as this was a similar framework. It 
therefore sat within the same team and officers had access to services 
via a commissioned framework of service providers. 

• It was explained a guardianship arrangement could be in place until the 
age of 18 years old and effectively within a special guardianship, your 
birth parents are still your parents, although you may not have lived 
with them for a period of time. 

• An adoption was lifelong and was a full legal change within a family, 
and so the adopted family would become parents and grandparents to 
the child. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Members of the Committee review Thurrock’s Adoption 
Statement of Purpose. 
  

6. Thurrock Fostering Statement of Purpose  
 
The Service Manager for the Fostering and Adoption Service presented the 
report found on pages 63 to 92 of the agenda. 
  
Members thanked officers for the report and enquired if in the next version of 
the Fostering Statement of Purpose a section could be included on whistle 
blowing. 
  

Page 6



During discussions, the Committee heard how each child had an allocated 
social worker who had regular visits and as part of those visits, they have to 
make sure they see the child on their own, spend time with them to go 
through direct work with them.  

  
The Chair thanked officers for the report and commented it showed the 
excellent work and underlined the hard work that went on the service, which 
was very much appreciated. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Members of the Committee review and note Thurrock’s 
Fostering Statement of Purpose  
 

7. Fostering and Adoption Annual Panel Report 2022-2023  
 
The Chair of the Fostering and Adoption Panel Introduced the report found on 
pages 93 to 108 of the agenda. Members heard how within the last year the 
panel had strengthened the membership of the panel and the Chair of Panel 
was pleased to say they were a much more representative group of 
individuals. 
  
Members heard how the Council worked with a registered adoption agency 
who were specialist in inter country adoption and should Thurrock residents 
wish to pursue inter country adoption, the first step was to make an initial 
inquiry with the adoption team and were then passed on to the specialist 
agency who could provide further advice.  
  
It was explained when it came to schools and liaising with teachers, the panel 
would rely on documentation and information packs supplied by either the 
school, child’s social worker or the child themselves.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Members of the Committee review the report of the Independent 
Chair of the Thurrock Fostering and Adoption panel.  
 

8. Recruitment of Foster Carers  
 
The Service Manager for the Fostering and Adoption Service presented the 
report found on pages 109 to 120 of the agenda. 
  
During which the following was highlighted:  
  

• The majority of Thurrock’s looked after children lived in foster 
placements, and officers felt it was really important for children to have 
the opportunity to be within a family setting. 

• Two households had already approved this financial year and they 
already had children living with them.  

Page 7



• There were currently eight families in assessment for become foster 
carers. 

• Recruitment was generally through word of mouth, from current foster 
carers who were already fostering, speak to people within their 
networks. This also assisted with retainment of foster carers. 

• The draft retention guide had been circulated to carers for their 
comments and was progressing well. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.     That Members are updated on the current progress in Fostering 
Recruitment 
  

2.     That Members are aware of the key areas for improvements. 
  

3.     That Members are aware of the challenges the local authority is 
experiencing in recruiting foster carers and what we are doing to 
address these. 

  
Members agreed to suspend standing orders to allow them to continue to the 
end of the agenda.  
  

9. Joint Report on Initial Health Assessments for Looked After Children 
(Update)  
 
The Strategic Lead, Looked After Children presented the report found on 
pages 121 to 130 of the agenda. 
  
Throughout discussions the below points were raised:  
  

•       It was good to see that improvement was continuing to be made 
regarding Initial Health Assessments, with the last two months 
recording growth within performance. 

• There was a higher number of children who came into care in June 
than usual, for the same figures previously for the number of children 
coming into care in a month officers would have to look at 2020 figures. 

• As it was June there were 28 days to complete the IHA and for those 
who came in the last two weeks of the month some of their IHA were 
still pending, however there was still time to complete these. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.     Members note the improved performance in the first two months 
of the first quarter and the positive impact of the additional 
capacity provided by the ICB to NELFT 
  

2.     Members are aware of the further steps being taken to improve 
performance 

  
 

Page 8



10. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme and asked that the following reports 
be included:  
  

• Update from the Children in Care Council  
• Regular updates on Initial Health Assessments for Looked After 

Children 
 
  
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.27 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 5 September 2023  ITEM: 5 

 Corporate Parenting Committee 

 Children’s Social Care Performance 2023-24 
 Wards and communities affected:   
 
  All 

Key Decision:  
 
Non-key 

 Report of: Mandy Moore, Business Intelligence & Data Analytics Manager  

 Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children’s  
 Social Care and Early Help  

 Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

 This report is: Public 

Executive Summary 

This report provides information on the performance across Children Looked After and 
Aftercare. The overall performance for the service is good, this report focusses on data 
of Quarter 1 (April to June) 2023-24.  
 
At the end of Q1 2023-24, 308 children were looked after by Thurrock Council, a 
further 279 young adults were receiving services from Aftercare. Children and young 
people are visited regularly, and the management of missing children is consistent and 
reflects good partnership with the police and Thurrock Community Safety. Timeliness 
of Initial Health Assessment remains an area for improvement and focus with health 
partners. 
 
Improving outcomes for Care Leavers remains an area of focus and development, 
particularly supporting young people to achieve independence and accessing 
education, employment and training. 
 
Children are generally placed with foster carers or, where possible, with family 
members. Thurrock Council continues to embed it’s ‘Think Family’ approach to reduce 
the need for children to enter care. Foster Care recruitment continues to develop local 
placements for children.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
1.  Recommendation(s)  
 
1.1 That members note improvements and good practice and areas for 

improvement and development in Children’s Social Care and note the 
work that is undertaken to ensure good and improving performance. 
 

1.2 Members provide challenge and support to the service to continually 
promote good 
[...]
d Early Help 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out how the Local Authority meets its statutory duties and 
responsibilities to young people leaving care to support them into independent living 
as Adults. 
 
Protocols should clearly lay out the processes followed by Local Authorities that 
support Care Leavers to transition to independent living and avoid homelessness. 
 
The joint protocol is updated annually and has been reviewed between Housing and 
Children Social Care. The protocol has been updated this year:  
 

• to ensure a smoother application journey 
• to avoid care leavers being at risk of arrears and reduce risk of eviction 
• to ensure that the position of our young people vulnerable to homelessness is 

clear and arrangements for emergency accommodation are in place 
• To ensure that matters raised by officers are resolved quickly and joint 

meetings are used for continuous improvement  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 For the Committee to note the statutory duties of the Local Authority to 

support young people in obtaining suitable accommodation and how we 
plan to meet these duties. 
 

1.2  For the Committee to have oversight of the joint protocols and be 
involved in the ongoing review of delivery across Children’s Services 
and Housing Services. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Local Authorities have a responsibility for developing and effectively delivering 

a joint protocol setting out how the authority will deliver the local 
accommodation offered to Care Leavers and prevent homelessness. 

 
2.2  The Homelessness code of guidance was revised in 2018 to reflect changes 

introduced by the HRA. Chapter 22 of the Code focusses specifically on Care 
Leavers. The Code outlines the importance of joint working when planning 
housing options for Care Leavers and states that: 
 

By working together, 
[...]
sistant Director: Janet Simon, Assistant Director Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 

Executive Summary 

This report is to update Members of the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
Thurrock’s After Care service, its roles, and responsibilities to Care Leavers and 
Eligible Care Leavers who are looked after by the local authority, and how we are 
meeting these duties.  

The Aftercare Service works with young people in Thurrock aged 16-25 who meet 
the criteria for care leaving services. The whole Council is a ‘Corporate Parent’ to our 
young people and continues to have responsibilities towards these young people up 
to the age of 25. Our ambition is that young people leaving care are prepared for 
independence, feel safe in their homes and encouraged and supported to reach their 
potential as adults. 

1. Recommendation(s) 

1.1 That the Members of the Committee are informed about Thurrock’s 
Aftercare service and the support offered to Care Leavers.  

 
1.2 Members of the Committee promote Corporate Parenting 

 
1.3 Members to provide feedback and challenge to the service in meeting its 

duties and achieving good outcomes for our young people.  

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1  The Children and Social Work Act 2017 introduced 3 provisions in  respect of        
Care Leavers: 

• A duty on local authorities which requires them to offer Personal 
Adviser support to all care leavers towards whom the local authority has 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



duties under section 23C of the Children Act 1989, up to age 25. This includes 
care leavers who return to the local authority at any point after the age of 21 
up to age 25 and request such support.  

• A duty on local authorities to consult on and then publish their 'local offer' for 
care leavers, which sets out both care leavers' legal entitlements and the 
additional discretionary support that the loc
[...]
 and related Codes of Practice and 
Anti-discriminatory policy. The service recognises that care leavers may have 
experienced obstruction or the impact of prejudice when accessing services 
including Social Care. 

The Child Looked After and Aftercare services are committed to support all 
children in the care of Thurrock Council to be safe and well and to reach their 
potential. Individual needs assessments and plans are made for each care 
leaver taking consideration of their identity, culture, history and social needs. 

14.4  Other implications (where significant) – i.e., Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 

• None 

15. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or 
protected by copyright): 

Big Wide World guide (Local Offer): https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/young-
people-leaving-care/leaving-care.  

 
16. Appendices to the report 

• None 

 
Report Author: 
 
Luke Froment 
 
Service Manager, CLA and After Care 

Page 70

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/young-people-leaving-care/leaving-care.
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/young-people-leaving-care/leaving-care.


 

5 September 2023 ITEM: 8 

Corporate Parenting Committee  

Report on Transitions to Adult Services for Care Leavers 
and Children in Care 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
None 

Report of:  
Iyobosa Osunde, Principal Social Worker and Strategic Lead, Adult Social Care 
Dan Jones, Strategic Lead, CLA 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Report and its appendix set out the role and performance of Thurrock Council in 
relation to supporting young people in care or leaving care to be assessed for and be 
provided with Adult Social Care Services.  
 
Planning for transitions to Adult Services starts early and initial screening 
assessments are provided. If a full Care Act Assessment of a young person who is 
looked after is required, this should be completed by age 17. This enables the young 
person to have a clear plan and a smooth transition to Adult Services. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Members of the committee review the work of the CLA Service and 

Preparing for Adulthood Team in meeting the Council’s role as a 
Corporate Parent. In relation to the work done for Children in Care and 
Care leavers to transition to Adult services where it is appropriate to do 
so. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Preparing for Adulthood (PFA) team is a dedicated team in Adult Social 

Care (ASC) with skilled social workers and support planners which is 
particularly critical for young people with SEND and looked after children so 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 

that they are supported to have a smooth and seamless transition from 
children into adult services where this appropriate.  

 
2.2 The Team works with professionals and carers involved with Young People to 

understand what their ongoing care and support needs might be when they 
turn 18. The team is established as follows: 

 

 
 

 
2.3 The team is managing some vacancies currently. This can affect 

assessments and a waiting list managed to prioritise urgent referrals. The 
team manager post is being covered by the Senior Practitioner alongside 
case work duties. Recruitment to vacancies is active and it is hoped that the 
vacant posts will be filled soon. 

 
2.4 The current caseload of the team is 202 young people who have a range of 

needs and backgrounds. Children in care and care leavers are part of the 
service user group and referrals are made in line with the transitions process.  

 
2.5 Young People can decide to dip in and out of the service if they prefer to, 

however, the team provides long term case management interv
[...]
ion of the Policy and the impact it has 
for young people leaving care. 
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Members are informed on the updated Staying Put Policy.  

 
1.2 Members review and comment on the policy and note the Council’s 

responsibility as a Corporate Parent. 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Since 2014, young people leaving care at age 18 have been able to remain 

with their former foster carer. This is termed Staying Put arrangement and 
requires the following: 

 
• Both the Young Person and the Foster Carer agree to the arrangement 

post 18 
• The young person must be a ‘former relevant child’ 
• The young person should have lived with the foster carer prior to age 18 

although there is no minimum period required 
 
2.2 Thurrock Council has a detailed Staying Put Policy in line with national 

guidance. This sets out how the service should support young people and 
Foster Carers to plan for and live together under a Staying Put arrangement.  

 
2.3 Discussion should start with the young person and foster carer regarding the 

option of staying Put as early as possible, ideally before the young person 
reaches the age of 16. The option of Staying Put should be identified within 
the young person's first Care Plan / Pathway Plan completed after their 16th 
birthday. 

 
2.4 The policy sets out the expectations for each of the specific roles involved. 

The policy also sets out the financial offer to foster carers and young people. 
It is important to note that Foster Carers do not have the same duties towards 
young adults they do to children and are not providing care. The policy has 
some specific protections and provisions to ensure young people are 
supported: 

 
• For those who turn 18 and are in full time education, the carers’ pre-18 

payment is protected until the end of the academic year 
 

• For those in further education or enrolled in the military, carers receive a  
retainer payment whilst th
[...]
COL
	5.	MONITORING, EVALUATION AND REVIEW OF THIS PROTOCOL
	6.	WORKING TOGETHER TO ASSESS AND MEET THE HOUSING AND SUPPORT NEEDS OF CARE LEAVERS
	7.	THE PATHWAY PLAN
	8.	PREPARING CARE LEAVERS FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING
	9.	HOUSING OPTIONS FOR CARE LEAVERS
	Remaining with former foster carers (Staying Put)
	Moving into supported housing
	Moving into social rented housing
	10.	APPLYING FOR SOCIAL RENTED PROPERTY
	11.	Working Together to sustain tenancies for Care Leavers
	How social rented housing is allocated
	Signing the tenancy agreement
	Help in setting up home
	12.	Communication, joint working and problem solving
	APPENDIX A
	DEFINITION OF CARE LEAVERS
	Definitions

	APPENDIX B
	LEGISLATION AND GUIDANCE

	APPENDIX C
	Personal Housing Plan
	Basic assessment information
	Other agencies
	When is the customer likely to become homeless?
	Actions already taken
	Wishes to resolve your housing situation
	Actions/reasonable steps
	Leaflets/website information
	Any other information/advice provided
	Tailored Advice
	Date PHP to be reviewed by Officer and Customer
	Appointments arranged
	A checklist of additional information required
	Agreement
	Customer signature:
	Name:
	Date:
	Personal Advisor signature
	Housing Options officer signature:
	Name:
	Date:
	APPENDIX D
	HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME



	7 After Care Service Report
	8 Report on Transitions to Adult Services for Care Leavers and Children in Care
	Report on Transitions to Adult Services for Care Leavers and Children in Care - Appendix 1

	9 Report on ‘Staying Put’ Policy and Provision in Thurrock
	Section 23CZA – arrangements for certain former relevant children to 		continue to live with former foster parents was inserted into the Children
	Act 1989 by The Children and Families Act 2014.  This introduced a new
	duty 	on Local Authorities in England to advise, assist and support
	fostered young people to stay with their foster families when they reach 18, if both parties agree.
	Report on ‘Staying Put’ Policy and Prov

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 5 
September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Paul Arnold (Chair), Vikki Hartstean (Vice-Chair), 
Adam Carter, John Cecil, Georgette Polley, Cici Manwa and 
Augustine Ononaji 
 

  Wendy Caswell and Jackie Enifer   
 

Apologies: Councillors   
 

In attendance: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help Dan Jones, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children 
Luke Froment, Service Manager After Care Clare Moore, 
Strategic Lead for the Youth Offending Service and Prevention 
Liz Shields, Service Manager Adoption Service Carley Banks, 
Children in Care Council Tina Russel, Assistant Director SET 
CAMHS and Partnerships Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director Housing and Development 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
11. Minutes  

 
Members discussed the minutes from the previous meeting held on 18 July 
2023 and sought that it be noted Members had an in-depth discussion on 
Initial Health Assessments under the Children’s Social Care Performance 
item. 
  
 

12. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

13. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Carter declared an interest in that a relative assisted with the 
Christmas Care Leavers Dinner.  
  
 

14. Children's Social Care Performance 2023-24  
 
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help 
presented the report found within the agenda. 



  
Members discussed and noted the figures relating to Initial Health 
Assessments (IHA) highlighting their frustration that there appeared to be a 
30% reduction in IHA being completed within the recommended timeframe 
and yet NELFT had been provided with additional funds to assist with the IHA. 
The committee heard that the reasons for assessment not heard on time 
could be down to ensuring forms had been correctly completed to meet the 
needs of the child.   
  
The Committee requested to be kept updated on the performance of IHAs.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
1.    That members note improvements and good practice and areas for 

improvement and development in Children’s Social Care and note the 
work that is undertaken to ensure good and improving performance. 
 
 

2.    Members provide challenge and support to the service to continually 
promote good outcomes for children. 

 
15. Joint Housing Protocol for Care Leavers  

 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report found 
within the agenda. 
 
Throughout discussions the following were discussed: 
  
       A care leaver could stay with a placement once turning 18 years old, if 

agreed with the Foster Care.  
       Additional support was able to be provided via the Head Start Housing 

scheme and Aftercare Team.  
       Advice and support were offered and provided by the Aftercare Team for 

Care Leavers such as financial advice.  
  
Members heard how as part of the Council’s statutory duty, Officers kept in 
touch with Care Leavers offering support in finding suitable accommodation 
whether that be privately renting or as part of the Head Start Housing scheme. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
1.    For the Committee to note the statutory duties of the Local Authority 

to support young people in obtaining suitable accommodation and 
how we plan to meet these duties. 
 
 

2.    For the Committee to have oversight of the joint protocols and be 
involved in the ongoing review of delivery across Children’s Services 
and Housing Services 

 



16. After Care Service Report  
 
The Service Manager After Care introduced the report found within the 
agenda. 
  
During discussions the Committee heard there were currently 28 personal 
advisers within the Aftercare Team, with an additional 3 roles to be recruited 
too. It was commented that retention of staff was important so be able to 
provide continuity for Looked After Children as support was on offer and 
provide until the young person reached 25 year old.  
  
Members were advised officers had worked hard to develop a care leaving 
form which enabled young people leaving care to give their feedback on the 
service, which in turn assisted with helping officers to improve the service. It 
was explained how annual events were held such as summer BBQs, which 
allowed young people to meet other care leavers and gave the opportunity to 
seek support if they wished.  
  
The Chair of the Committee thanked Officers for their commitment to the 
young people they were supporting.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.    That the Members of the Committee are informed about Thurrock’s 

Aftercare service and the support offered to Care Leavers.  
 
 

2.    Members of the Committee promote Corporate Parenting. 
 
 

3.    Members to provide feedback and challenge to the service in meeting 
its duties and achieving good outcomes for our young people. 

  
 

17. Report on Transitions to Adult Services for Care Leavers and Children in 
Care  
 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report found 
within the agenda. During discussions it was acknowledged that Officers 
hoped to fill the current vacancies by the end of the year.  
  
Members heard how young people met their personal adviser at 16 years old, 
this gave the opportunity to be able to be a build a relationship with them 
before they became a care leaver. It was mentioned Officers were mindful of 
the number of professionals there could already be in a young person’s life 
and so this was taken into account when introducing them to their personal 
adviser.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  



Members of the committee review the work of the CLA Service and 
Preparing for Adulthood Team in meeting the Council’s role as a 
Corporate Parent. In relation to the work done for Children in Care and 
Care leavers to transition to Adult services where it is appropriate to do 
so. 
  
 

18. Report on ‘Staying Put’ Policy and Provision in Thurrock  
 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report found 
within the agenda. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.    Members are informed on the updated Staying Put Policy. 

 
 

2.    Members review and comment on the policy and note the Council’s 
responsibility as a Corporate Parent. 

  
 

19. Verbal Update - Children in Care Council  
 
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help advised the 
Committee that the Children in Care Council (CICC) as a service had been 
brought back into the Council under Children’s Services.  
  
Members heard that the new lead officer for the CICC would be attending the 
next meeting in the new year and would be accompanied with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of CICC, to give an update to the Committee. 
  
 

20. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme and asked that the following reports 
be included: 
  

 An update on Initial Health Assessments 
 An update on missing episodes to be included in the Children’s Social 

Care Performance report. 
  
  
  

The recording of the meeting can be found from the following link: 
Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 5 September 2023, 7:00pm - 

Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
  
 
 
 

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/804745
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/804745


The meeting finished at 8.46 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

